than was in fact used to satisfy the duty or requirement.

Offences and 
penalties.

13. Any person who commits an offence against these
regulations shall, on conviction, be liable to imprisonment for a
period of not more than five years or to a fine (multa) not exceeding
one hundred and sixteen thousand four hundred and sixty-eight euro
(€116,468), or to both such imprisonment and fine.

Procedures 
before Malta 
and Gozo 
Courts.
Cap. 9.

14. The Court of Magistrates (Malta) and the Court of
Magistrates (Gozo) as courts of criminal judicature, shall,
notwithstanding the provisions of article 370 of the Criminal Code, be